

CASE NO. 17-4061

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Prosecution - Appellee

v.

OCEANIC ILLSABE LIMITED and  
OCEANFLEET SHIPPING LIMITED

Defendants - Appellants

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of North Carolina  
Criminal Action No. 15-CR-108-H, Honorable Malcom J. Howard

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

George M. Chalos  
Briton P. Sparkman  
CHALOS & CO., P.C.  
55 Hamilton Avenue  
Oyster Bay, New York 11771  
Tel: (516) 714-4300  
Fax: (516) 750-9051  
gmc@chaloslaw.com  
bsparkman@chaloslaw.com

**Table of Contents**

Corporate Disclosure Statement . . . . . i

Table of Contents . . . . .ii

Table of Authorities . . . . . iii

Statement of Jurisdiction . . . . . 1

Statement of Issues Presented on Appeal . . . . . 2

Statement of the Case . . . . . 4

A. Trial Proceedings and Disposition . . . . . 4

B. Statement of Relevant Facts . . . . . 6

C. Applicable Law and Jurisdiction of the United States . . . . . 13

Summary of Argument . . . . . 17

Argument . . . . . 21

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO GRANT ORGANIZATIONAL DEFENDANTS’ RULE 29 MOTIONS FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL DUE TO THE INSUFFICIENCY OF THE EVIDENCE ADDUCED AT TRIAL TO SUPPORT VICARIOUS CONVICTION ON COUNTS ONE THROUGH NINE OF THE INDICTMENT. . . . . 21

A. Fed. R. Crim. P. Rule 29 . . . . .21

B. Standard of Review . . . . . 22

C. The District Court Erred in Denying Organizational Defendants Motions for Judgements of Acquittal as the Government Failed to Introduce Sufficient Evidence to Obtain and Sustain Vicarious Convictions of Oceanic and/or Oceanfleet. . . . . 22

D. The Evidence at Trial was Insufficient to Prove Beyond a Reasonable Doubt that the Crewmembers were Acting with the Intent to Benefit the Organizational Defendants and/or were Acting Pursuant to their Authority, and Accordingly the Convictions Must be Overturned. . . . . 24

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW AND FACT IN FAILING TO GRANT ORGANIZATIONAL DEFENDANTS’ RULE 29 MOTIONS FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL AS TO COUNT TWO OF THE INDICTMENT UNDER 33 U.S.C. § 1908(A) AND 18 U.S.C. § 2. . . . 36

III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ENTERING DISPARATE AND UNREASONABLE SENTENCES AGAINST OCEANIC AND OCEANFLEET UNDER THE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES OF THIS CASE WHICH SHOULD BE SET ASIDE. . . . . 39

A. Standard of Review . . . . . 39

B. The District Court Erred in Imposing a Sentence Against Organizational Defendants Which Failed to Group the Multiplicitous Counts 2 and 3 Together as well as the Mutliplicitous Counts 6 – 9 Together. . . . . 40

C. The District Court Erred in Imposing Sentences Against Each Organizational Defendant Which Failed to Consider Their Independent Financial Condition and Ability to Pay the Fine Imposed as Required by 18 U.S.C. § 3572. . . . 43

D. The District Court Erred in Imposing a Sentence Which Was Disparate with Other Similarly Situated Organizational Defendants in Nearly-Identical Matters and with Similar Records as Required by 18 U.S.C. §3553(a)(6) and 28 U.S.C. § 991(b)(1)(B). . . . . 47

E. The District Court Improperly Expanded the Term of Probation and Five (5) Year Ban to Innocent Third Parties Not Before the Court . . . . . 49

Conclusion . . . . . 51

Certificate of Compliance . . . . . 52

Certificate of Service . . . . . 53

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Angelex Ltd. v. United States of America</i> , 15-cv-56 (D. D.C.) . . . . .	12
<i>Carbotrade, S.P.A. v. Bureau Veritas</i> , 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13980 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) . . . . .	7
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2321 (2012) . . . . .	48
<i>European-Am. Banking Corp. v. M/S Rosaria</i> , 486 F. Supp. 245 (S.D. Miss. 1978) . . . . .	7
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85, 101 (2007) . . . . .	40
<i>New York Central and Hudson River R.R. Co. v. United States</i> , 212 U.S. 481 (1909) . . . . .	23
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1229 (2011) . . . . .	40
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007) . . . . .	39, 47
<i>Rosemond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1240 (2014) . . . . .	38
<i>Standard Oil Co. of Indiana v. United States</i> , 164 F. 376 (7th Cir. 1908) . . . . .	46
<i>Standard Oil Co. of Texas v. United States</i> , 307 F.2d 120 (5th Cir. 1962) . . . . .	22-23
<i>United States v. A. &amp; P. Trucking Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 121 (1958) . . . . .	23
<i>United States v. Abrogar</i> , 459 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 2006) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Amaya</i> , 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 6223 (4th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	48
<i>United States v. Aramony</i> , 166 F.3d 655 (4th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	44
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 550 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	48
<i>United States v. Arnoldt</i> , 947 F.2d 1120 (4th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	46

<i>United States v. Ashley</i> , 606 F.3d 135 (4th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	38
<i>United States v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 770 F.2d 399 (4th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	23, 24
<i>United States v. Barefoot</i> , 754 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	37-38
<i>United States v. Beidler</i> , 110 F.3d 1064 (4th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	22
<i>United States v. Burgos</i> , 94 F.3d 849 (4th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	22
<i>United States v. Calozza</i> , 125 F.3d 687 (9th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	41
<i>United States v. Cincotta</i> , 689 F.2d 238, 242 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 459 U.S. 991, 103 S. Ct. 347, 74 L. Ed. 2d 387 (1982) . . . . .	24
<i>United States v. Diana Shipping Services S.A.</i> , 2:13-cr-40 (E.D. Va. 2013) . . . . .	48
<i>United States v. Eureka Labs., Inc.</i> , 103 F.3d 908, 912 (9th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	46
<i>United States v. Fafalios</i> , 817 F.3d 155, 2016 AMC 669 (5th Cir. 2016) . . . <i>passim</i>	
<i>United States v. Fearn</i> , 589 F.2d 1316, 1321 (7th Cir. 1978) . . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Hicks</i> , No. 92-5429, 1995 U.S. App. LEXIS 1215 (4th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	46
<i>United States v. Holmes</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 412 (1890) . . . . .	30
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 773 F.3d 519 (4th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	39
<i>United States v. Hull</i> , 369 Fed. Appx. 432 (4th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	22
<i>United States v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> , 141 F.3d 405 (2d Cir. 1998) . . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Ionia Mgmt. S.A.</i> , 555 F.3d 303 (2d Cir. 2009) . . . . .	13
<i>United States v. Jho</i> , 534 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	15, 38

*United States v. OMI Corporation*, No. 04-cr-00060 (D. N.J. 2004) . . . . . 8

*United States v. Overseas Shipholding Group, Inc.*,  
No. 06-cr-10408 (D. Mass 2007) . . . . . 8

*United States v. Palmer*, 16 U.S. (3 Wheat.) 281(1818) . . . . . 30

*United States v. Patterson*, 962 F.2d 409 (5th Cir. 1992) . . . . . 41

*United States v. Singh*, 518 F.3d 236 (4th Cir. 2008) . . . . . 24

*United States v. Smiley*, 27 F. Cas. 1132 (C.C.N.D. Cal. 1864) . . . . . 15

*United States v. Sumpter*,  
422 Fed. Appx. 235, 237-238 (4th Cir. 2011) . . . . . 39-40, 44

*United States v. Toler*, 901 F.2d 399 (4th Cir. 1990) . . . . . 41

*United States v. Wallenius Ship Management PTE. Ltd.*,  
No. 06-cr-00213 (D. N.J. 2006) . . . . . 8

*United States v. Wessells*, 936 F.2d 165 (4th Cir. 1991) . . . . . 41

*United States v. Winstead*, 708 F.2d 925 (4th Cir. 1983) . . . . . 38

*Williams v. United States*, 503 U.S. 193 (1992) . . . . . 40

*Yenkichi Ito v. United States*, 64 F.2d 73 (9th Cir. 1933),  
*cert. denied*, 289 U.S. 762, 53 S. Ct. 796, 77 L. Ed. 1505 (1933) . . . . . 15

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2 . . . . . 19, 20, 37

18 U.S.C. § 2(b) . . . . . 38

18 U.S.C. § 7(8) . . . . . 30

18 U.S.C. § 371 . . . . . 5

18 U.S.C. § 1001 ..... 5

18 U.S.C. § 1505 ..... 5

18 U.S.C. § 1512 ..... 5

18 U.S.C. §1519 ..... 5

18 U.S.C. §3231 ..... 1

18 U.S.C. §3553..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. §3553(a) ..... 40, 47

18 U.S.C. §3553(a)(6) ..... 2, 47, 49

18 U.S.C. § 3572 ..... 2, 40

18 U.S.C. § 3572(a) ..... 43, 46, 47

18 U.S.C.S. § 3742(e) ..... 44

28 U.S.C. § 991(b)(1)(B) ..... 2, 47

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

33 U.S.C. § 1901 ..... 11

33 U.S.C. § 1902(a) ..... 14

33 U.S.C. § 1908(a) ..... 5, 14

33 U.S.C. § 1908(e) ..... 11, 19, 44

33 C.F.R. § 151.25(a) ..... 16, 36

33 C.F.R. § 151.25(d) ..... 16

33 C.F.R. § 151.25(h) ..... 16



33 C.F.R. § 151.25(j) . . . . . 16, 36

Fed. R. App. P. Rule 4(b)(1)(A) . . . . . 1

Fed. R. App. P. Rule 26.1 . . . . . i

Fed. R. Crim. P. 29 . . . . . 13, 21

ISM Code Article § 4 . . . . . 18

Local Rule 26.1 . . . . . i

MARPOL, art. 1(1), 1340 U.N.T.S. at 63, 184 . . . . . 13-14

MARPOL Annex I, Reg. 17 . . . . . 14-16

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.1(d) . . . . . 41

U.S.S.G. § 3D1.1(a) . . . . . 41

U.S.S.G. § 3D1.2 . . . . . 2, 41

U.S.S.G. § 3D1.2(b) . . . . . 41

U.S.S.G. § 8C3.3 . . . . . 43, 46

U.S.S.G. § 8C3.3(b) . . . . . 43

U.S.S.G. § 8C3.3, Application Note 1 . . . . . 43

Other Authorities

2A Charles Alan Wright & Peter J. Henning,  
Federal Practice and Procedure § 461 (4th ed. 2009) . . . . . 21

*USDOJ, Criminal Resource Manual*, §670 . . . . . 30
